on Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing Arrangement in April 2021, the Group has reconsidered its
accounting treatment and adopted the treatment set out in the IFRIC agenda decision, which is to recognise those costs as
intangible assets only if the activities create an intangible asset that the entity controls and the intangible asset meets the
recognition criteria. Costs that do not result in intangible assets are expensed as incurred, unless they are paid to the supplier
of the cloud-based software to significantly customise the cloud-based software for the Group, in which case the costs are
recorded as a prepayment for services and amortised over the expected renewable term of the cloud computing
arrangement. The change was adopted in prior year ended 30 June 2021 and was retrospectively applied since 1 July 2020
but the impact in these financial statements is for the six-month period ended 31 December 2020 only. As a result of the
change in accounting policy the following impacts to the financial statements have been identified:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 As previously
reported

December 2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated
December

2020
$’000

Corporate and administrative expenses (6,966) (391) (7,357)
Depreciation and amortisation (3,562) 111 (3,451)

Profit before tax 12,516 (280) 12,236

Income tax expense (2,658) 84 (2,574)

Profit after tax 9,858 (196) 9,662

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the
Company (9,760) (196) (9,956)

Basic EPS 7.2  7.1
Diluted EPS 7.1  7.0

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the half-year ended 31 December 2021

   BWX Limited
 14

Note 4: Change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives (continued)

31) a) Change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As previously
reported

December 2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated
December

2020
$’000

Total equity – 1 July 2020 298,765 (758) 298,007

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 As previously
reported

December 2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated
December

2020
$’000

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (78,749) (391) (79,140)
Acquisition of intangible assets (1,018) 391 (627)

b) Restatement of comparatives

30) Trade receivables and payables restatement

The balance sheet has been restated to reclassify amounts from trade and other payables to trade and other receivables, to
reflect the impact of customer arrangements which are settled net of receivables.  See adjustment below:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As previously
reported

June 2021
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated

June 2021
$’000

Trade and other receivables 43,938 (4,534) 39,404
Trade and other payables (43,880) 4,534 (39,346)

ii) Cash flow restatement

The Group has restated the cash flow statement for the period ended 31 December 2020 to include Goods and Services Tax
(GST) and Value-Added Tax (VAT) in receipts from customers and payments to suppliers and employees.  The restatement
has a net nil impact on the cash flow from operating activities.  Refer to adjustment below:

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 As previously
reported

December 2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated
December

2020
$’000

Cash receipts from customers 93,452 8,303 101,755
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (79,140) (8,303) (87,443)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the half-year ended 31 December 2021

   BWX Limited
 15

Note 5: Inventories

  31 December 2021 30 June 2021
  $’000 $’000

Current
Raw materials & packaging  16,845 13,787
Finished goods  47,217  30,193

  64,062  43,980

Carrying value of inventory
The Group assesses whether inventory is recorded at the lower of cost and net realisable value and ensures all obsolete or
slow-moving stock is appropriately provided for or written off at each reporting date. These calculations involve estimates